# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8310377

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SETH FOERSTER	09/04/2013
NADAV YELLIN	09/11/2013
SAMUEL M. SHAOLIAN	08/27/2013
JEFFREY P. DUMONTELLE	08/27/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VALCARE, INC.
Street Address:	30 HUGHES
Internal Address:	SUITE 208
City:	IRVINE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14897921

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)880-7056

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8019337360

**Email:** mangelson.emily@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: JEREMY B. BARTON Address Line 1: 111 S. MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2100

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14897921	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEREMY B. BARTON	
SIGNATURE:	/Jeremy B. Barton/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/05/2023	
	•	

**Total Attachments: 6** 



PATENT APPLICATION Docket No.: 47349/8.1

### ASSIGNMENT

We, Seth Foerster, 758 //4 Ofono San Clemente (A But 7)

Nadav Yellin of 74 Lehigh Aisle, Irvine, California 92612; Samuel M. Shaolian of 2315

Arbutus, Newport Beach, California 92660; and Jeffrey P. DuMontelle of 5731 Sierra Cielo

Road, Irvine, California 92603, have invented the inventions described in United States

Provisional Application Serial No. 61/840,588, entitled STAPLE AND METHOD TO

DELIVER IT TO A TARGET SITE, filed on June 28, 2013, in the United States Patent and

Trademark Office, identified as Stoel Rives LLP Docket No. 47349/8.1.

The Assignee, ValCare, Inc., a corporation of the state of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 30 Hughes, Suite 208, Irvine, California 92618, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest therein.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, WE HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said inventions and in the aboveidentified provisional patent application, and in all non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part claiming the benefit of said provisional application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and Foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

We hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

We hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to us, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of us to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon our heirs and legal representatives.

74416338.1 0038290-00111

DATED this 4th day of Septemb	er ,2013. Seth Foerster
State of California )	
County of <u>CRANGE</u> ) ss.	
•	Lyude E. Milton, Notary Public (Insert Name and title of the Officer)
Personally appeared Seth Forester,	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
LYNDA E. MILTON Commission # 1923339 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Feb 24, 2015	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Place Notary Seal Above

nature: Chala Chala

DATED this <u>[l</u> day	of <u>Septer</u>	ber , 2013.
		Naday Yellin
State of California	1	
County of	j ss. )	
On	before me,	
(Date)		(Insert Name and title of the Officer)
Personally appeared Nadav Y	ellin,	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument
		the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
		I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notory Sant Alice	25	Signature:
Place Notary Seal Above	C	(Signature of Notary Public)

74416338.1 0038290-00111

4

# DATED this 27 day of August, 2013.

Samuel M. Shaolian

State of California

County of DRANGE

On August 27, 2013 before me, Lynds E. Miller, Notary Poblic (Date) (Insert Name and title of the Officer)

Personally appeared Samuel M. Shaolian,

LYNDA E. MILTON

Commission # 1923339 Notary Public - California

Orange County My Comm. Expires Feb 24, 2015

Place Notary Seal Above

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature: Signature of Notary Public)

74416338.1 0038290-00111

5

DATED this 27 day of AUGUST	, 2013.
v	Jeffrey P. DuMontelle
State of California )	•
County of <u>DRANGE</u> ) ss.	
On <u>Avgy/ST , 27, 2013</u> before me,	Lynda E Millow, Notary Public (Insert Name and title of the Officer)
Personally appeared Jeffrey P. DuMontelle,	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
LYNDA E. MILTON Commission # 1923339 Notary Public - California	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Place Notary Seal Above

: July C. Helt

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

74416338.1 0038290-00111

6